

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MEETING MINUTES
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL
1000 CITY CENTER CIRCLE
PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA
JUNE 22, 2022

THE CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE MEETING of the City of Port Orange was called to order by Special Magistrate David Fuller at 9:00 a.m.

PRESENT: David Fuller, Special Magistrate

ALSO PRESENT: Dennis Boehmer, Code Compliance Inspector
Amanda Bonin, Code Compliance Manager
Robin Fenwick, City Clerk

Oaths

Code Compliance Inspector Dennis Boehmer and Amanda Bonin, Code Compliance Manager were sworn in by Special Magistrate Fuller.

Attorney Overview of Special Magistrate Code Enforcement Process

Special Magistrate Fuller discussed the code enforcement process as there were members of the public present.

Consideration of Minutes - June 8, 2022

Special Magistrate Fuller approved the June 8, 2022 meeting minutes as presented.

FORMAL HEARING (COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE)

3. **CEB Case No.:** 22-0581
Respondent: Allan R. Thompson
Address of Violation: 5827 Ridgewood Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127
Code Officer: Robert Kuhn
First Notified: 5/16/2022

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances Chapter 42 Nuisances, Article V Unsafe Conditions, Section 108 Unsafe Conditions; Nuisance (a) (1) (2) (4) (b)

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1 Unsafe conditions.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II

Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Meeting

June 22, 2022

Page 2 of 14

of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1.3 Structure unfit for human occupancy.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1.5 Dangerous structure or premises (1) (3) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10).

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 302 Exterior Property Areas of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 302.1 Sanitation. Exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean, safe, and sanitary condition.

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 302 Exterior Property Areas of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 302.5 Rodent Harborage.

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 302 Exterior Property Areas of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 302.7 Accessory Structures.

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 304 Exterior Structures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 304.1.1 Unsafe Conditions. The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings: (8)

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 304 Exterior Structures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 304.6 Exterior walls.

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 304 Exterior Structures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames.

Chapter 3 General Requirements, Section 309 Pest Elimination of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 309.1 Infestation.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 604 Electrical Facilities of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 604.3 Electrical system Hazards.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 605 Electrical Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 605.1 Installation.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 605 Electrical Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 605.4 Wiring.

Chapter 7 Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 Means of Egress of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 702.1 General.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code Chapter 8 Building and Fire Codes, Article 1 Reference Codes, Section 2 Fire Codes; Fire Codes indicated below:

- Travel to exit doors, free of obstructions: equal to door width. NFPA 1 Chapter 14
- Electrical circuits /outlets shall not be overloaded. NFPA 1 Chapter 11
- Extension cords shall not be used as a substitute for permanent wiring. NFPA 1 Chapter 11
- Electrical cords shall not be through wall/ceilings/under floorcoverings. NFPA 70, NFPA 1 Chapter 11
- Electrical cords, plugs, coverings and insulation shall be intact with no splices. NFPA 70, NFPA 1 Chapter 11
- All products properly stored; storage shall be neat, compact and orderly. NFPA 101 Chapter 4
- Combustible material shall be kept a minimum of 2 feet from heat source. NFPA 101 Chapter 8
- Storage shall be 18 inches below sprinkler heads and/ or below ceiling. NFPA 13 or NFPA 1 Chapter 10
- Fire Extinguishers required. NFPA 1 Chapter 13 and NFPA 10
- Exit signs and emergency lighting required. NFPA 1 Chapter 14
- Detection systems (smoke detectors) required. NFPA 1 Chapter 13

The City has acted and/or has authority to act under the following emergency measures and any interference with the City is a violation:

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.2.1 Authority to disconnect service utilities.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.1 Imminent Danger.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.2 Temporary Safeguards.

Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Meeting

June 22, 2022

Page 4 of 14

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.4 Emergency Repairs.

Amanda Bonin, Code Compliance Manager, was sworn in by Special Magistrate Fuller and requested a continuation of the case until July 27, 2022. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the continuation request.

4. **CEB Case No.:** 22-393

Respondent: Adam Baxter

Address of Violation: 1211 Vagabond Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 4/13/2022

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, Standing, and Parking), Section 70-49 (Restrictions on abandoned or disabled vehicles), (c) Restrictions, (1) (a), (b) and (2) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping standing and parking), Section 70-48 Parking of recreational vehicles and equipment on residential premises (a) (c) (1) (3).

Chapter 5 (Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements), Section 505 (Water System), 505.1 (General), of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the dismissal request.

5. **CEB Case No.:** 22-0399

Respondent: John D. Matthews

Address of Violation: 1275 Sparton Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 4/13/2022

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d)

Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Meeting

June 22, 2022

Page 5 of 14

(Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 16 (Miscellaneous Regulations), Section 3 (Fences and Walls), (b) General Provisions, (4) Design and Maintenance, of the City of Port Orange Land Development Code: (b) All fences shall be maintained in their original upright condition.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the dismissal request.

6. **CEB Case No.:** 22-0362

Respondent: John D. Matthews

Address of Violation: 6510 Pathelen Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 4/6/2022

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the dismissal request.

7. **CEB Case No.:** 21-1918 (A)
Respondent: Tracy Ann Damelio & Anthony P Damelio
Address of Violation: 431 Leslie Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127
Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer
First Notified: 11/17/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1 Unsafe conditions.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1.3 Structure unfit for human occupancy.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1.5 Dangerous structure or premises (1) (3) (5) (6) (8) (9) (10).

The City has acted and/or has authority to act under the following emergency measures and any interference with the City is a violation:

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.2.1 Authority to disconnect service utilities.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112. 1 Imminent Danger.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.2 Temporary Safeguards.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.4 Emergency Repairs.

Dennis Boehmer, Code Compliance Inspector, was sworn in by Special Magistrate Fuller and testified as to the condition of the property, as well as the notice provided to the property owner. Photos taken by Mr. Boehmer were submitted into evidence and

accepted by Special Magistrate Fuller with no objections. The violation was to be corrected by June 8, 2022 by demolishing the home and removing all trash and debris that was brought on by the demolition process. Once the property is cleared it is to be seeded with grass seed and covered with straw.

Mike Green, Port Orange Deputy Building Official, was sworn in by Special Magistrate Fuller and testified as to the photos taken by him. These photos were submitted into evidence and accepted by Special Magistrate Fuller with no objections. Mr. Green presented an email from him to Code Officers dated January 31, 2022 regarding the condition of the home after a fire. Special Magistrate Fuller read the email.

Mr. Boehmer recommended the property owners be found in violation of the above-referenced codes with the violations to be corrected by July 13, 2022 by demolishing the home and removing all trash and debris that was brought on by the demolition process. Once the property is cleared it is to be seeded with grass seed and covered with straw. In the event the property is not brought into compliance on or before the compliance date, and/or not maintained in a state of compliance, a one-time fine in the amount of \$1,000.00 shall be imposed. Accused should be further ordered to contact the Code Enforcement Officer to arrange for a re-inspection of the property to verify compliance with the order. Mr. Boehmer requested any future violations under this ordinance be considered repeat and that the property be deemed as a health and safety concern for the surrounding neighbors in that it is an attractive nuisance for small children, rodents, and other pests. The cost sheet in the amount of \$60.69 was tendered into evidence and accepted by Special Magistrate Fuller with no objections.

Special Magistrate Fuller granted the recommendation as presented and deemed the property a health and safety violation. The City has the option to abate the violations. The property owner has until July 13, 2022 to demolish the home and remove all trash and debris that was brought on by the demolition process, and once the property is cleared, it is to be seeded with grass seed and covered with straw, or a one-time fine in the amount of \$1,000.00 shall be imposed. Costs in the amount of \$60.69 were awarded to the City.

8. CEB Case No.: 21-1918 (B)

Respondent: Tracy Ann Damelio & Anthony P. Damelio

Address of Violation: 431 Leslie Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 11/17/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc.

prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 16 (Miscellaneous Regulations), Section 3 (Fences and Walls), (b) General Provisions, (4) Design and Maintenance, (b) All fences shall be maintained in their original upright condition & (d) Missing boards, pickets, or posts shall be replaced in a timely manner with material of the same type and quality.

Mr. Boehmer testified as to the condition of the property, as well as the notice provided to the property owner. Photos were submitted into evidence and accepted by Special Magistrate Fuller with no objections. The violation was to be corrected by June 8, 2022 by removing all outside storage of junk, trash, and debris by taking it to the curb for pick-up, removing all outside stored items to an enclosed space or storage unit, and removing the dilapidated wood fence.

Mr. Boehmer recommended the property owners be found in violation of the above-referenced codes with the violations to be corrected by July 13, 2022 by removing all outside storage of junk, trash, and debris by taking it to the curb for pick-up, removing all outside stored items to an enclosed space or storage unit, and by removing the dilapidated wood fence. In the event the property is not brought into compliance on or before the compliance date, and/or not maintained in a state of compliance, a one-time fine in the amount of \$500.00 shall be imposed. Accused should be further ordered to contact the Code Enforcement Officer to arrange for a re-inspection of the property to verify compliance with the order. Mr. Boehmer requested any future violations under this ordinance be considered repeat, and that the property be deemed a health and safety concern for the surrounding neighbors in that it is an attractive nuisance for small children, rodents, and other pests. The cost sheet in the amount of \$60.69 was tendered into evidence and accepted by Special Magistrate Fuller with no objections.

Special Magistrate Fuller granted the recommendation as presented and deemed the property a health and safety violation. The City has the option to abate the violations. The property owner has until July 13, 2022 to remove all outside storage of junk, trash, and debris by taking it to the curb for pick-up, remove all outside stored items to an enclosed space or storage unit, and remove the dilapidated wood fence or a one-time fine in the amount of \$500.00 shall be imposed. Costs in the amount of \$60.69 were awarded to the City.

9. **CEB Case No.:** 22-0403

Respondent: Frances Norton-Spitz

Address of Violation: 1210 Harbour Point Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 4/14/2022

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, Article I of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the dismissal request.

10. CEB Case No.: 21-1558

Respondent: Nancy V. Gocke

Address of Violation: 1115 Harbour Point Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 9/14/2021

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, Article I of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the dismissal request.

11. CEB Case No.: 21-1673

Respondent: Albert S. Horn, Jr. & Betty Joann Horn

Address of Violation: 1260 Harbour Point Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 10/1/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, Article I of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

Ms. Bonin requested a continuation of the case until July 13, 2022. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the continuation request.

12. CEB Case No.: 21-1674

Respondent: Albert S. Horn, Jr & Joann Horn

Address of Violation: 1262 Harbour Point Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 10/1/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, Article I of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

Ms. Bonin requested a continuation of the case until July 13, 2022. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the continuation request.

13. **CEB Case No.:** 22-0265

Respondent: Stephany L. Lowell

Address of Violation: 5455 Orange Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 3/21/2022

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

2021 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 Exterior Structure, as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.15 Doors.

Ms. Bonin requested a continuation of the case until July 13, 2022. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the continuation request.

ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

14. **CEB Case No.:** 22-0360

Respondent: Darrell Blake & Sharon Blake

Address of Violation: 1157 Millbrook Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 4/5/2022

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Mr. Boehmer requested an Order Setting Fine/Lien as the property was not in compliance immediately following the May 11, 2022 hearing as ordered by the Special Magistrate. The City abated the violation(s) at the cost of \$126.00. A cost sheet for mailing and recording costs in the amount of \$98.83 was tendered and submitted into evidence without objection, as well as the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. The property is in compliance after the abatement actions and an Affidavit of Compliance was submitted.

Special Magistrate Fuller found the property in non-compliance and awarded abatement costs of \$126.00 and recording and mailing costs to date of \$98.83. A lien in the amount of \$224.83 shall be imposed.

15. CEB Case No.: 22-0099

Respondent: Gregory Krawchuk

Address of Violation: 722 Barlow Circle, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 1/4/2022

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), 105.1 (Required), as adopted per Chapter 8, Article 1, of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the dismissal request.

16. CEB Case No.: 21-1012

Respondent: J. Plummer Sherbino &

J. Plummer Sherbino Rev. Living Trust

Address of Violation: 115 Fleming Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 5/26/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, Article I of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

Ms. Bonin requested a dismissal of the case as it is in compliance. Michael Moore, Attorney for Respondents, thanked staff for working with him to resolve this matter. Mr. Moore submitted a stipulated Order of Compliance. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the Order and the dismissal request.

17. CEB Case No.: 22-0425

Respondent: RE Equity Investment Group LLC- TIC

Address of Violation: 5080 Ridgewood Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 4/21/2022

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1 Unsafe conditions.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.2 Unsafe equipment.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1.3 Structure unfit for human occupancy.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.1.5 Dangerous structure or premises (1) (3) (5) (6) (8) (9) (10).

Chapter 3 General requirements, section 304 Exterior Structures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 304.1.1 Unsafe conditions.

Chapter 3 General requirements, section 304 Exterior Structures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 304.7 Roofs and drainage.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 601 General of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 601.2 Responsibility.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 604 General of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 604.3 Electrical system hazards.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 605 General of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 605.1 Installation.

Chapter 6 Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, Section 605 General of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 605.4 Wiring.

Chapter 7 Fire Safety Requirements, Section 703 Fire Resistant Ratings of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 703.2 Unsafe Conditions.

2017 National Electrical Code NEC 110.26

City of Port Orange Land Development Code Chapter 8 Building and Fire Codes, Article 1 Reference Codes, Section 2 Fire Codes (b)

The City has acted and/or has authority to act under the following emergency measures and any interference with the City is a violation:

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 111 Unsafe Structures and Equipment of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 111.2.1 Authority to disconnect service utilities.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.1 Imminent danger.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.2 Temporary safeguards.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.14 Emergency repairs.

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration, Section 112 Emergency Measures of the 2021 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances 112.6 Hearing.

Ms. Bonin requested a continuation of the case until July 13, 2022. Special Magistrate Fuller granted the continuation request.

ADJOURNMENT – 9:39 a.m.



Special Magistrate David Fuller